recognized for the Pharmaceuticals and Consumer Health segments in the event of a 10% reduction in
future cash flows, a 10% increase in the weighted average cost of capital, or a one-percentage-point
reduction in the long-term growth rate. At the Crop Science segment, a 10% reduction in future cash flows
would lead to an impairment loss of approximately €4.6 billion, a 10% increase in the weighted average
cost of capital to an impairment loss of approximately €5.1 billion, and a one-percentage-point reduction in
the long-term growth rate to an impairment loss of approximately €4.2 billion, each of which would have
led to an additional impairment loss on goodwill. The prior-year analysis showed that if the cash flow
decreased by 10%, the weighted average cost of capital increased by 10% or the long-term growth rate
decreased by one percentage point, no impairment loss would need to be recognized.

The following table shows the sensitivities of the cash-generating units in relation to a 10% increase in the
weighted average cost of capital and a 10% reduction in future cash flows:

B 14/5

Sensitivities of the Cash-Generating Units

€ million
WACC
+ 10%

Cash flow
– 10%

Corn Seed & Traits –708 –1,474

Soybean Seed & Traits –105 –234

Glyphosate –71 –182

Cotton seed –50 –148

Canola –25 –63

Vegetable Seeds –80 –137

The levels at which impairment testing is performed are explained in Note [3]. Goodwill and unamortized
intangible assets that are of material significance for the Bayer Group are allocated to the following
segments:

B 14/6

Intangible Assets with an Indefinite Useful Life

Reporting segment Goodwill (€ million)

Material intangible
assets with an indefinite

useful life (€ million)

 2021 2022 2021 2022

Crop Science 24,524 23,623 2,982 2,758

Pharmaceuticals 11,441 11,670 1,303 1,001

Consumer Health 4,141 4,278 15 5
 0 0 0

Research and development projects not yet available for use were included in unamortized intangible